

2d Civil No. B311313

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION 1

CANYON VIEW LIMITED

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC

Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court
Case No. PC057181
Honorable Stephen P. Pfahler

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Robin Meadow (SBN 51126)

rmeadow@gmsr.com

Jeffrey Gurrola (SBN 285157)

jgurrola@gmsr.com

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

(310) 859-7811 / Fax: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Appellant CANYON VIEW LIMITED

**Court of Appeal
State of California
Second Appellate District**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
INTRODUCTION	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
A. Canyon View’s purchase of an abandoned mobilehome following the tenant’s abandonment extinguishes all liens, including Lakeview’s.	12
B. A year after its interest in the Home is extinguished, Lakeview clouds Canyon View’s title.	13
C. Lakeview’s refusal to remove the cloud compels Canyon View to sue.	14
D. Lakeview prolongs the litigation and drives up attorney fees.	14
1. Neither Lakeview’s reconveyance nor its quitclaim deed removes the cloud on Canyon View’s title.	15
2. Lakeview litigates the case for over half a year longer before giving Canyon View the judgment it asked for in the first place.	16
E. The trial court denies Canyon View’s 2017 motion for fees and costs in this and three similar cases, but this Court reverses.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
F. On remand following this Court’s opinion in <i>Canyon View I</i> , Canyon View seeks its reasonable attorney fees from Lakeview.	19
1. Canyon View’s attorneys separately bill all trial court and appellate work relating to the Lakeview matter.	19
2. Canyon View’s post-appeal fee motion.	22
a. Canyon View’s fee motion seeks fees solely for work performed in the Lakeview litigation.	22
b. The trial court rejects Lakeview’s attempt to relitigate the fee entitlement issue decided in <i>Canyon View I</i> .	25
c. The trial court orders supplemental briefing to address its concerns about possible duplicative billing.	25
G. The trial court’s fee award.	27
1. The trial court cuts NWF’s fee request by 75 percent in a stated effort to exclude fees that it believes pertain to the three other cases.	27
2. The trial court fails to award any fees for appellate counsel.	30
H. Statement of appealability.	31
STANDARD OF REVIEW	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT	33
I. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Quartering Canyon View’s Fee Request Based On The Mistaken Belief That Canyon View Sought Fees Incurred In All Four Cases.	33
A. In <i>Canyon View I</i> , this Court directed the trial court to “engag[e] in an explicit analysis of the specific work performed or fees requested.”	33
B. No substantial evidence supports the trial court’s belief that Canyon View requested fees relating to BONY, Household, or Ocwen.	34
1. No substantial evidence supports the trial court’s finding that Canyon View’s fees through judgment related to all four cases from <i>Canyon View I</i> .	35
2. The trial court erred again by cutting 75 percent of the <i>Canyon View I</i> fees on the same mistaken premise.	39
C. Because the trial court stated its reason for the 75 percent reduction, there is no basis for inferring that its reduction really was based on a proper lodestar analysis.	42
D. The trial court’s failure to perform the required lodestar analysis prejudiced Canyon View.	44
II. The Trial Court Erred By Failing To Award Fees For Appellate Counsel.	46
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATION	48
PROOF OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>569 East County Boulevard LLC v. Backcountry Against the Dump, Inc.</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 426	39, 44
<i>Ayyad v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 851	33
<i>California Shoppers, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 1	43
<i>Coalition for a Sustainable Future in Yucaipa v. City of Yucaipa</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 513	31
<i>Doppes v. Bentley Motors, Inc.</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 967	34, 44, 45, 46
<i>Etcheson v. FCA US LLC</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 831	32, 42
<i>Garcia v. Santana</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 464	34
<i>Gorman v. Tassajara Development Corp.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 44	44
<i>Hampton v. Superior Court</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 652	33
<i>Hanna v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 493	32, 38, 42, 44
<i>Horsford v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 359	32, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Karlsen v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1526	33
<i>Kasperbauer v. Fairfield</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 229	31
<i>McKenzie v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 695	42
<i>Metis Development LLC v. Bohacek</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 679	32
<i>Mountjoy v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 266	44
<i>Obregon v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 424	32
<i>Palmer v. Agee</i> (1978) 87 Cal.App.3d 377	19
<i>Robertson v. Fleetwood Travel Trailers of California, Inc.</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 785	34, 47
<i>Viner v. Sweet</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 1218	43
<i>Whiteside v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 693	31
Statutes	
Civ. Code, § 798.61	13
Civ. Code, § 798.85	18, 47
Code Civ. Proc., § 904.1	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Rules	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.104	31
